#### **HEARINGS BEFORE THE**

### INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

### FOR THE WEEK BEGINNING

**MONDAY, MARCH 13, 2023** 

### **Monday, March 13, 2023**

CAUSE NO.: 45772 ALJ: SPARKS DRAKE

TIME: 9:30 A.M. COMMISSIONER: KREVDA

ROOM: PNC, Room 222

PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY, LLC PURSUANT TO IND. CODE §§ 8-1-2-42.7, 8-1-2-61, AND 8-1-2.5-6 FOR (1) **AUTHORITY TO MODIFY ITS RETAIL RATES AND CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC** UTILITY SERVICE THROUGH A PHASE IN OF RATES, (2) APPROVAL OF NEW SCHEDULES OF RATES AND CHARGES, GENERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND RIDERS (BOTH EXISTING AND NEW), (3) APPROVAL OF A NEW RIDER FOR VARIABLE NONLABOR O&M EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH COALFIRED **GENERATION, (4) MODIFICATION OF THE FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT TO** PASS BACK 100% OF OFF-SYSTEM SALES REVENUES NET OF EXPENSES, (5) APPROVAL OF REVISED COMMON AND ELECTRIC DEPRECIATION RATES APPLICABLE TO ITS ELECTRIC PLANT IN SERVICE, (6) APPROVAL OF **NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE ACCOUNTING RELIEF INCLUDING BUT NOT** LIMITED TO APPROVAL OF (A) CERTAIN DEFERRAL MECHANISMS FOR PENSION AND OTHER POSTRETIREMENT BENEFITS EXPENSES, (B) APPROVAL OF REGULATORY ACCOUNTING FOR ACTUAL COSTS OF REMOVAL ASSOCIATED WITH COAL UNITS FOLLOWING THE RETIREMENT OF MICHIGAN CITY UNIT 12, AND (C) A MODIFICATION OF JOINT **VENTURE ACCOUNTING AUTHORITY TO COMBINE RESERVE ACCOUNTS FOR** PURPOSES OF PASSING BACK JOINT VENTURE CASH, (7) APPROVAL OF **ALTERNATIVE REGULATORY PLANS FOR THE (A) MODIFICATION OF ITS** INDUSTRIAL SERVICE STRUCTURE, AND (B) IMPLEMENTATION OF A LOW **INCOME PROGRAM, AND (8) REVIEW AND DETERMINATION OF NIPSCO'S EARNINGS BANK FOR PURPOSES OF IND. CODE § 8-1-2-42.3.** 

(Per Docket Entry issued March 7, 2023, this hearing is continued to April 26, 2023 at 9:00 A.M. in Room 222)

# **Monday, March 13, 2023**

CAUSE NO.: 45793 ALJ: PAGONIS

TIME: 1:30 P.M. COMMISSIONER: ZIEGNER

ROOM: PNC, Room 224

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPLAINT OF LONE OAK SOLAR ENERGY, LLC AGAINST THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS AND BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF MADISON COUNTY, INDIANA FOR A DETERMINATION UNDER INDIANA CODE §§ 8-1-2-54 THROUGH -67, 8-1-2-101, 8-1-2-115, AND RELATED STATUTES REGARDING THE UNREASONABLENESS OF THE DECISION OF THE BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS UNDER THE COUNTY'S SOLAR ENERGY ZONING ORDINANCE.

RESPONDENTS: MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS AND MADISON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

(Per Docket Entry issued February 23, 2023, this hearing is continued to May 8, 2023 at 1:30 P.M. in Room 224)

# Tuesday, March 14, 2023

CAUSE NO.: 45795 ALJ: SCHUSTER

TIME: 9:30 A.M. COMMISSIONER: VELETA

ROOM: PNC, Room 222

PETITION OF SOUTHERN INDIANA GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY d/b/a CENTERPOINT ENERGY INDIANA SOUTH ("CEI SOUTH") FOR (1) ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY PURSUANT TO IND. CODE CH. 8-1-8.4 FOR COMPLIANCE PROJECTS TO MEET FEDERALLY-MANDATED REQUIREMENTS ("CBR PROJECT"), (2) APPROVAL OF THE ESTIMATED FEDERALLY-MANDATED COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CBR PROJECT, (3) AUTHORITY TO TIMELY RECOVER 80% OF THE FEDERALLY-MANDATED COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CBR PROJECT THROUGH CEI SOUTH'S ENVIRONMENTAL COST ADJUSTMENT ("ECA") MECHANISM, (4) AUTHORITY TO DEFER 20% OF THE FEDERALLY-MANDATED COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE CBR PROJECT UNTIL SUCH COSTS ARE REFLECTED IN RETAIL ELECTRIC RATES, (5) APPROVAL OF THE SPECIFIC RATEMAKING AND ACCOUNTING TREATMENT DESCRIBED HEREIN, AND (6) IN THE ALTERNATIVE, APPROVAL TO INCLUDE THE CBR PROJECT IN RATE BASE PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2-23.

# Wednesday, March 15, 2023

There are no hearings scheduled for today.

# Thursday, March 16, 2023

There are no hearings scheduled for today.

# **Friday, March 17, 2023**

CAUSE NO.: 38707-FAC135 ALJ: SCHUSTER

TIME: 9:30 A.M.

ROOM: PNC, Room 224

APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC FOR APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN ITS FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT FOR ELECTRIC SERVICE AND FOR APPROVAL OF A CHANGE IN ITS FUEL COST ADJUSTMENT FOR HIGH PRESSURE STEAM SERVICE IN ACCORDANCE WITH INDIANA CODE §8-1-2-42, INDIANA CODE §8-1-2-42.3, AND VARIOUS ORDERS OF THE INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION.